
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

March 30, 2009

Ms. Cherl K. Byles
Assistant City Attomey
City ofFOli Worth
1000'ThroclGnorton Street, 3rd Floor
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

0R2009-04097

Dear Ms. Byles:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 342813 (PIR Nos. 2155-09 and 2277-09).

The City of FOli Worth (the "city") received two requests for infonnation peliaining to a
specified incident. You claim that the requested information is excepted from disclosure
under sections 552.101 and 552.108 of the Govenunent Code. We have considered the
exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information. We have also received and
considered comments from one ofthe requestors. See Gov't Code § 552.304 (providing that
any person may submit COlmnents stating why infol111ation should or should not be released).

hlitially, we must address the city's obligations lmder section 552.301 of the Govemment
Code. Section 552.301 prescribes procedures that a govenU11ental body must follow in
asking this office to decide whether requested infonnation is excepted from public
disclosure. See ie!. § 552.301(a). Section 552.301(b) provides that the govenunental body
must'ask for the attol11ey general's decision and claim its exceptions to disclosure not later
than the tenth business day after the date ofits receipt ofthe written request for infonnation.
See id. § 552.301(b). If a govenunental body fails to comply with section 552.301, the
requested infomlation is presumed to be subject to required public dIsclosure and must be
released, unless there is a compelling reason to withhold. any of the infomlation. See id.
§ 552.302; Hancockv. State Bd. ofIns. , 797 S.W.2d 379,381 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no
writ).
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You state that the city received the first request on Febmary 19, 2008; therefore, the city's
deadline under subsection 552.301(b) was March 5, 2009. The city requested this decision
by U.S. Mail meter-marked March 6, 2009. Thus, the city did not comply with
section 552.301, and the submitted infomlation is therefore presumed to be public lU1der
section 552.302. This statutory presumption can generally be overcome when infonnation
is confidential by law or third-party interests are at stake. See Open Records Decision
Nos. 630 at 3 (1994), 325 at 2 (1982). Although you raise section 552.108 of the
Govenmlent Code for the submitted infomlation, this section is a discretionary exception that
protects a govemmental body's interests and may be waived. See Open Records Decision
Nos. 663 at 5 (1999) (untimely request for decision resulted in waiver of discretionary
exceptions), 177 (1977) (statutory predecessor to section 552.108 subject to waiver).
However, the interests of a govenunental body other than the one that failed to comply with
section 552.301 can provide a compelling reason for non-disclosure under section 552.302.
See Open Records Decision Nos. 586 (1991), 469 (1987). You represent that the TalTant
COlU1ty District Attomey' s Office (the "district attomey") asselis a law enforcement interest
in the submitted infonnation. Therefore, we will consider whether the city maywithhold the
submitted infomlation on behalfofthe district attomey lU1der section 552.108. In addition,
because section 552.101 can provide a compelling reason for non-disclosure, we will also
consider your claims under this exception.

Section 552.108(a)(I) ofthe Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nfonnation held
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or
prosecution of crime [if] release of the infonnation would interfere with the detection,
investigation, or prosecution ofcrime." Gov't Code §.552.1 08(a)(1 ). A govemmental body
claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why the release ofthe requested
inforri1ation would interfere with law enforcement. See id. §§ 552.108(a)(i),
(b)(I), .301(e)(1)(A); see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state, and
provide an affidavit confirming, that the distri~t attomey objects to the release of the
infonnation at issue "because it peliains to a pending criminal investigation. See Open
Records Decision Nos. 474 (1987), 372 (1983) (where incident involving allegedly criminal
conduct is stilllU1der active investigation or prosecution, section 552.108 may be invoked
by any proper custodian of infonnation relating to incident). Based on this representation
and our review, we conclude that the release of the submitted infonnation would interfere
with the detection, investigation, orprosecution ofcrime. See Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co.
v. City o/Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14thDist.] 1975), writ ref'd
n.r.e., 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (coUli delineates law enforcement interests that are
present in active cases). Thus, the city may withhold the submitted infonnation under
section 552.108(a)(1) ofthe Govenunent Code. l

lAs our ruling is dispositive, we need not address yom remaining argmnents against disc1osme.
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This letter mling is limited to the paliicular infonnation at issue in this request alld limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circmnstances.

TIns mling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concennng those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation tmder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attol11ey General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

fvt1~~
Paige Savoie
Assistant Attol11ey General
Open Records Division

PS/cc

Ref: ID# 342813

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Requestors
(w/o enclosures)


